with an international grocery and other retail offerings and a mix of personal and health
services. Due to the great demand and success of the existing uses, this PUD is filed to
accommodate expansion of the existing building as well as permit a standalone building
to the east.  The standalone building is approximately twenty-three thousand eight
hundred (23,800) square feet (the “Eastern Building”) intended for commercial use. In
connection with this development plan, a land use amendment to Light Industrial is
requested for a portion of the Property to permit the expansion of the existing building
to include additional warehouse/storage space as well as new retail storefronts.

[...]

South CGC CCG-1 / CCG-2 Commercial strip center 
West CGC CCG-2 Bowling / flea market 

I. Requested zoning district: PUD.

J. Real estate number: 163505 0050.

II. QUANTITATIVE DATA

A. Total acreage: 6.82 acres.

B. Maximum amount of enclosed nonresidential square footage: One hundred fifty
thousand (150,000) square feet.

III. STATEMENTS

A. How does the proposed PUD differ from the usual application of the Zoning Code?

This PUD adopts a Site Plan for the proposed expansion and limits wholesaling,
warehousing, storage, and distributorship businesses within the Light Industrial area of

[...]

There shall be a minimum of two (2) loading areas for the PUD, which shall be screened
from Beach Boulevard but are not required to be screened from Cortez Road. Bicycle
parking shall be provided at a rate of five (5) percent of the parking spaces onsite. The
sidewalk to the rear of the twenty-three thousand eight hundred (23,800) square foot
building shall have a minimum five (5) foot width. Internal uncomplementary
landscape buffers shall not be required for different uses on the Property. The perimeter
landscaping between the parking lot and the existing commercial centers identified on